
Planning Commission Motion NO. 21731 
HEARING DATE: MAY 1, 2025 

Record No.: 2017-003559CUA-03 
Project Address: 3700 California Street 
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential - House, Two-Family) and  

RM-2 (Residential - Mixed, Moderate Density) Zoning Districts  
40-X and 80-E Height and Bulk Districts 

Block/Lot: 1015/001, 052 & 053; 1016/001-009; 1017/027 & 028 
Project Sponsor: California 3700, LLC 

c/o Tuija Catalano  
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP  
One Bush Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Property Owner: California 3700, LLC 
c/o Prado Group  

Staff Contact: Jeff Horn, Senior Planner  
jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org, (628) 652-7366 

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION AND PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT (“PUD”) PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 209, 303 AND 304 TO PERMIT A 
PUBLICLY-ACCESSIBLE 4,812-SQUARE FOOT RESTAURANT AND TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF FIVE OF THE 
SIX EXISTING HOSPITAL BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 19 NEW BUILDINGS, WITH 3-7 STORIES AND 
HEIGHT OF APPROXIMATELY 40’-80’, AND 488 PARKING SPACES WITHIN THE RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, 
TWO-FAMILY) AND RM-2 (RESIDENTIAL - MIXED, MODERATE DENSITY) ZONING DISTRICTS AND 40-X AND 80-
E HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICTS. THE PROJECT IS SEEKING PUD MODIFICATIONS FOR THE REAR YARD, 
DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE, MODERATION OF RM-ZONED BUILDING FRONTS, FREIGHT LOADING, BULK 
LIMITS, AND RESTAURANT USE REQUIREMENTS OF PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 134, 140, 144.1, 151.1, 270, 
231, 204.1 AND 304(d)(5).  

PREAMBLE 
In August 2013, the City and County of San Francisco (hereinafter “the City”) and Sutter West Bay Hospitals 
(doing business as CPMC), entered into a development agreement (Board File No. 120366) regarding 
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redevelopment of some of CPMC's existing facilities, which were no longer needed by CPMC when its new 
hospital campus at Geary Street and Van Ness Avenue became operational in the spring of 2019.  The 
development agreement term expired in August 2023. 
 
On December 13, 2017, California 3700 LLC’s (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) predecessor filed Application No. 
2017-003559CUA with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Conditional Use 
Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 253 to permit a building or structure exceeding 40 
feet in height in an RH district and to permit a building or structure exceeding 50 feet in height in an RM district, 
for Planned Unit Development pursuant to Planning Code Section 304, with modifications to the rear yard, 
dwelling unit exposure, street frontage, moderation of building fronts and building height requirements of 
Planning Code Sections 134, 140, 144, 144.1, 260 and 261, to permit the change of use from an institutional 
use to a residential use for the existing building at 3698 California Street, the demolition of five institutional 
use buildings (formerly d.b.a. California Pacific Medical Center) and the construction of 31 new buildings 
ranging from four to eight stories and containing 264 new dwelling units (hereinafter “Original Project”), Block 
1015 Lots 001, 052 & 053; Block 1016 Lots 001-009; and Block 1017 Lots 027 & 028 at 3700 California Street (and 
including 3698 California Street, 401 & 460 Cherry Street, 3773, 3801 & 3905 Sacramento Street. 
 
The Department determined that an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter “EIR”) was required and 
provided public notice of that determination by publication in a newspaper of general circulation on 
September 19, 2018. 
 
On June 13, 2019, the Department published a Draft EIR (“DEIR”) for public review (Case No. 2017- 003559ENV). 
The DEIR was available for public comment until September 24, 2019. On September 19, 2019, the Planning 
Commission (“Commission”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting to 
solicit comments regarding the DEIR. On February 12, 2020, the Department published a Comments and 
Responses document, responding to comments made regarding the DEIR prepared for the Original Project. 
 
On February 27, 2020, the Commission reviewed and considered the Final EIR (“FEIR”) and found that the 
contents of said report and the procedures through which the FEIR was prepared and publicized in compliance 
with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) 
(“CEQA”), 14 California Code of Regulations Sections 15000 et seq (“the CEQA Guidelines”), and Chapter 31 of 
the San Francisco Administrative Code (“Chapter 31”).  
 
On March 2, 2023, the Commission approved the Project Sponsor’s request for an amendment to the 
conditions of approval for the Original Project (Motion No. 20672) in order to extend the Original Project 
authorizations by three years to February 27, 2026. 
 
On April 1, 2024, Tuija Catalano of Reuben, Junius, & Rose, LLP on behalf of Project Sponsor filed Application 
No. 2017-003559CUA-03 with the Department for a Conditional Use Authorization and Planned Unit 
Development proposing further modifications to the previously approved project (Motion Nos. 20672 and 
21260) (hereinafter the “Project”) at Block 1015 Lots 001, 052 & 053; Block 1016 Lots 001-009; and Block 1017 
Lots 027 & 028 at 3700 California Street (and including 3698 California Street, 401 & 460 Cherry Street, 3773, 
3801 & 3905 Sacramento Street, hereinafter “Project Site”). The Conditional Use Authorization associated with 
the Original Project (Case No. 2017-003559CUA) was originally approved by the Planning Commission 
(“Commission”) on February 27, 2020 under Motion No. 20672.  
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On April 10, 2025, the Department issued an Addendum to the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the 
Project pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act and Chapter 31 of the San 
Francisco Administrative Code. The San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Final EIR, Planning 
Department Case No. 2017-003559ENV, on February 27, 2020 through approval of Motion No. 20671, and 
adopted CEQA findings and mitigation measures under Motion No. 20677. Planning Department 
Environmental Review Staff found that the amendments to the Project would not cause new significant 
impacts that were not identified in the FEIR, would not result in significant impacts that would be substantially 
more severe than those identified in the FEIR, and would not require new mitigation measures to reduce 
significant impacts. 
 
On May 1, 2025, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on 
Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2017-003559CUA-03. 
 
The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the Custodian of Records; the File for Record No. 2017-
003559CUA-03 is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further 
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant and Project Sponsor, 
Department staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application 
No. 2017-003559CUA-03, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the 
following findings: 
 

FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 

2. Project Description. The Project includes the demolition of five of the six former hospital buildings on 
the project site, including a five-story accessory parking garage; demolition of a two-level, below-
grade parking structure; renovation and retention of the Marshal Hale Hospital building at 3698 
California Street; and construction of new residential buildings. The nine-unit residential building at 
401 Cherry Street will be retained but the existing units have not been included in the overall project 
unit count as it is considered a separate and distinct building on a separate parcel.  

Additionally, the revised Project will construct one mixed-use building on Block C by expanding the 
Marshal Hale Hospital and creating a mix of residential and/or institutional uses for senior residents. 
In addition to a higher number of multi-family residential units, the revised Project retains 
approximately the same number of single-family homes on separate lots as the original project (the 
original project had 12 single-family homes whereas the revised Project has 15 single family homes).  

The proposed Project would be constructed on three blocks, with residential buildings ranging from 3 
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to 7 stories (40 to 80 feet) on blocks A and B, and with a 7-story, 80-foot tall mixed-use residential and 
institutional building on block C. In total, the Project would contain 456 dwelling units, not including 
the 9 existing units at 401 Cherry Street, 74 institutional assisted living and memory care units, and a 
publicly-accessible restaurant, based on a design, pattern and scale that is appropriate and 
compatible for the existing neighborhood.  

Below grade parking allows the abutting street frontages to be improved for pedestrians with 
generous setbacks, wide sidewalks, bulb-outs, landscaping, street trees and lighting, and other 
improvements to the public realm. A total of 488 parking spaces would be provided, consisting of 458 
subterranean spaces in the multi-family and senior living buildings and 30 private spaces for the 15 
single family residences on separate lots. 

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project is located on the former California Pacific Medical 
Center (CPMC) campus at 3700 California Street in the Presidio Heights neighborhood of San 
Francisco. The approximately 214,000-square-foot, 4.9-acre irregularly shaped project site 
encompasses 14 parcels on one full city block (Block 1016, Lots 001–009) and portions of two other 
blocks (Block 1015, Lots 001, 052, and 053, and Block 1017, Lots 027 and 028). The project site is 
bounded by Sacramento Street to the north, residential uses to the east, California Street to the south, 
and medical office and residential uses to the west. Cherry Street runs north/south through Blocks 
1015 and 1016, while Maple Street runs north/south through Blocks 1016 and 1017. The Project Site is 
located on a south-facing hillside which has a ground surface that slopes relatively steeply down to 
the south and gradually down to the west. As measured at the sidewalk, the grade decreases by 
approximately 44 feet from the northeast corner of the Project Site to the southwest corner. From west 
to east, the three blocks that make up the project site are referred to herein as Block A, Block B, and 
Block C, respectively. The Project Site is located primarily within the RM-2 (Residential, Mixed – 
Moderate Density) Zoning District, with portions also in the RH-2 (Residential, House – Two-Family) 
Zoning District. In addition, the majority of the project site is located in the 80-E Height and Bulk 
District, with the exception of two lots that cover approximately 8 percent of the project site and are in 
the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The Project Site is currently occupied by approximately 734,000 
square feet of improvements within seven buildings, including approximately 622,000 square feet of 
hospital/medical office facilities associated with CPMC; a nine-unit, approximately 7,000-square-foot 
residential building at 401 Cherry Street (not included within the Project unit count) that is proposed 
to be retained; and approximately 105,000 square feet of enclosed parking area within two parking 
garages. These buildings range from three to eight stories (25 to 112 feet), with the most prominent 
building being the six-story hospital at 3700 California Street. The Project Site includes a total of 333 
enclosed parking spaces and 106 surface parking spaces. 

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located within the RH-2 (Residential, 
House – Two-Family) and RM-2 (Residential, Mixed – Moderate Density) Zoning Districts and is 
surrounded primarily by residential uses within the same Zoning Districts as well as the RH-1(D) 
(Residential, House – One-Family Detached), RH-3 (Residential, House – Three- Family) and RM-1 
(Residential, Mixed – Low Density) Zoning Districts. While the majority of the Project Site is within the 
80-E Height and Bulk District, the surrounding neighborhoods are all within the 40-X Height and Bulk 
District. The immediate context is characterized primarily by three-to-four-story multi-family 
residential buildings. The project site is well served by public transit, being located on the 1-California, 
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1AX-California A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2- Clement and 33-Ashbury/18th MUNI bus lines. 

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Project Sponsor held a community meeting in February 2024 
and has held multiple meetings and communications with neighbors and neighborhood groups over 
the past year. Project supporters include Northern Neighbors, YIMBY, Grow the Richmond, SFHAC, Bay 
Area Council, the Jewish Community Center of San Francisco (JCC), Booker T Washington Community 
Service Center, and others. 

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant 
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 

A. Use. Planning Code Section 209.1 permits up to two dwelling units per lot in an RH-2 District, and 
up to one unit per 1,000 square feet of lot area with a PUD.  Planning Code Section 209.2 permits 
up to one unit per 600 square feet of lot area in an RM-2 District, and up to one unit per 400 square 
feet of lot area with a PUD.  Institutional (residential care facility) uses are principally permitted in 
the RH-2 and RM-2 Districts.  Commercial uses are permitted per Planning Code Section 231 and 
304. 

The Project proposes the new construction of 456 dwelling units, 74 institutional units 
(Residential Care Facility) and 4,812 square feet of retail use, and therefore is a 
permitted use. 

B. Minimum Lot Width and Area. Planning Code Section 121 states that in Zoning 
Districts other than RH-1(D), the minimum lot width shall be 20 feet and the minimum 
lot area shall be 1,200 square feet. 

Block A: The Project will create four separate lots for the proposed single-family dwellings (Lots A3-
A6), and one larger lot (Lot A1) for one multi-unit building, in addition to retaining the existing Lot A2 
occupied by the existing nine-unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street as is, all of which will 
comply with the lot width and area requirements. 

Block B: The Project will create 11 separate lots for the proposed single-family dwellings (Lots B3- 
B13), and two larger lots to be occupied by 2 multi-unit buildings (Buildings B1 and B2), all of which 
will comply with the lot width and area requirements. 

Block C: The Project will create one separate lot for the proposed mixed-use building (Lot C1), which 
will comply with the lot width and area requirements. 

C. Floor Area Ratio.  Planning Code Section 124 establishes a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1.8 
to 1 for properties located within an RM-2 Zoning District.  Additionally, corner lots located in 
Zoning Districts other than NC, C-3, or Mixed-Use Districts may be eligible for FAR premiums 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 125. 

The Project proposes 63,471 square feet of institutional use and 4,812 square feet of retail 
(restaurant) use in Building C1.  The Project’s floor area ratio of non-residential uses is 1.0 to 1 (based 
on Lot C1), or 0.32 to 1 (based on the entire Project Site).  In the event some of the proposed 158 senior 
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residential units in Building C1 are developed or converted into institutional assisted living and/or 
memory care units as part of the proposed institutional use, such development or conversion would 
be permitted provided the total floor area ratio of non-residential uses does not exceed the floor area 
ratio limit applicable to the full Project Site.   

D. Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code Section 209.2 permits residential units at a density of one 
unit per 600 square feet of lot area, or one unit per 400 square feet of lot area with a PUD. Section 
209.1 principally permits residential units in RH-2 zoned properties at a density of up to 2 units per 
lot or one unit per 1,000 square feet of lot area with a PUD. Senior Housing, as defined in and 
meeting all the criteria and conditions in Section 102 of the Planning Code, is permitted up to twice 
the dwelling unit density otherwise permitted for the District. 

The Project is developed as a Planned Unit Development allowing the lot area for the Project Site as 
a whole to be used for the calculation of maximum dwelling unit density, subject to the density limits 
provided in RH-2 and RM-2 zoned areas.  The multi-family building in Block A (Building A1) satisfied 
the permitted dwelling unit density independently.  The development of the 238 multi-family units in 
Block B (Buildings B1 and B2) utilize the lot areas both in Block B and Block C, as permitted by the 
Planned Unit Development controls.   

E. Front Setback. Planning Code Section 132 states that the minimum front setback depth shall be 
based on the shortest setback of adjacent properties, or a Legislated Setback, and not to be more 
than 15 feet. 

Most existing buildings on the project site, aside from the existing nine-unit residential building at 
401 Cherry Street and the building at 3698 California Street are proposed to be demolished, and as 
such, there will be a limited number of adjacent buildings for the purposes of determining required 
front setbacks. 

Block A: Buildings A3-A6 are not adjacent to any existing buildings that have front setbacks and 
therefore require no front setbacks. 401 Cherry Street has no front setback and will be retained, and 
since it is built up to property lines. Building A1 is a corner lot and the Project sponsor has elected to 
designate California Street for the purpose of determining the front setback area. The adjacent 
building to the west on California Street has minimal front setback of approximately 1’11”, which is 
matched along Building A1’s California Street facade. In order to provide opportunities for enhanced 
landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project sponsor has also elected to 
provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block A, in excess of the minimum 
required by the Planning Code. 

Block B will be entirely new construction, and therefore none of the proposed buildings will require 
a front setback. In order to provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to 
the pedestrian realm, the Project sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some 
of the buildings on Block B, in excess of the minimum required by the Planning Code. 

Block C: The existing Marshal Hale building (Building C1), to be retained, and is set back in varying 
amounts along its California and Maple Street facades.  The new additions to C1 will provide front 
setbacks on all three street frontages. In order to provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Motion No. 21731   RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA-03 
May 1, 2025  3700 California Street 
 

  7  

and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project Sponsor has elected to provide increased 
front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block C, in excess of the minimum required by the 
Planning Code. 

F. Landscaping and Permeability. Planning Code Section 132(g) requires that for projects involving 
the construction of a new building, the addition of a new dwelling unit, garage, or additional 
parking; at least 20% of the required front setback area be and remain unpaved and devoted to 
plant material, including the use of climate appropriate plant material. Section 132(h) requires 
that the front setback area be at least 50% permeable so as to increase stormwater infiltration. 
The permeable surface may be inclusive of the area counted towards the landscaping 
requirement; provided, however, that turf pavers or similar planted hardscapes shall be counted 
only toward the permeable surface requirement and not the landscape requirement.  

In order to provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian 
realm, the Project Sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for many of the buildings 
on all three blocks, in excess of the minimum required by the Planning Code.  Since none of the 
buildings have required front setback areas, the landscaping and permeability requirements of 
Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) do not apply.  

G. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 requires a minimum rear yard depth equal to 30% of the 
total depth of the lot on which the building is situated, except that rear yard requirements can be 
reduced to a line on the lot, parallel to the rear lot line, which is the average between the depths 
of the rear building walls of both adjacent properties. On a corner lot, the required rear yard can 
be substituted with an open area equal to 25% of the lot area. 

Block A: The Project proposes to retain the existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry 
Streets (Building A2), which is non-compliant, as it has no rear yard. Buildings A3-A6 require a 30% 
rear yard setback, and comply.  Building A1 requires a rear yard setback of 30%, which may be 
substituted with a 25% open area.  Building A1 provides an inner courtyard that exceeds 30% of the 
lot area and thus complies.  

Block B: With the exception of Building B13, all of the buildings on Block B require an exception from 
the 30% rear yard setback requirement.   

Block C: The multi-family, mixed-use building in Block C (Building C1) requires an exception from the 
30% rear yard requirement.  

The rear yard requirements will be modified for the aforementioned non-complying buildings 
through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning 
Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8. As a result, the Project Sponsor is requesting 
a rear yard modification per the criteria and limitations provided in Planning Code Section 304, 
described below. 

H. Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires 125 square feet of usable open space for 
each dwelling unit if all private, or 166 square feet of common usable open space per unit in the 
RH-2 Zoning District. In the RM-2 Zoning District, Planning Code Section 135 requires 80 square 
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feet of usable open space for each dwelling unit if all private, or 106 square feet of common usable 
open space per unit. Any space credited as private usable open space shall have a minimum 
horizontal dimension of six feet and a minimum area of 36 square feet if located on a deck, balcony, 
porch or roof. Any space credited as common usable open space shall be at least 15 feet in every 
horizontal dimension and shall have a minimum area of 300 square feet. The area of an inner court 
may be credited as common usable open space if the enclosed space is not less than 20 feet in 
every horizontal dimension and 400 square feet in area and if the height of the walls and 
projections above the court on at least three sides (or 75 percent of the perimeter, whichever is 
greater) is such that no point on any such wall or projection is higher than one foot for each foot 
that such point is horizontally distant from the opposite side of the clear space in the court. 

The Project site, as a whole, will provide a combination of private and common usable open space in 
amounts that exceed those required by the Planning Code, however some individual buildings on 
their own may be deficient. Seventy-four of the proposed units will have access to approximately 
23,548 square feet of private usable open space, for an average of approximately 318 square feet per 
unit. The remaining 382 proposed new dwelling units will have access to approximately 48,737 
square feet of common usable open space, for an average of approximately 128 square feet per unit. 

Block A: The Project proposes to retain the existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry 
Streets (Building A2), which is non-compliant, as it has no private or common usable open space. The 
single-family dwellings (Buildings A3-A6) will each provide private usable open space with 
approximately 700 square feet per dwelling. One of the units within the proposed multi-unit building 
(Building A1) has access to private usable open space totaling approximately 631 square feet. The 
remaining 44 units in Building A1 will have access to common usable open space via a roof deck and 
the interior courtyard totaling approximately 7,480 square feet, or approximately 170 square feet per 
unit. 

Block B: The single-family dwellings (Buildings B3-B13) will each provide private usable open space 
ranging from approximately 300 to 1,320 square feet per unit. Five units within the proposed multi-
unit building (Building B1) have access to private usable open space totaling approximately 4,034 
square feet, or approximately 807 square feet per unit. The remaining 195 units in Building B1 will 
have access to common usable open space totaling approximately 24,953 square feet, or 
approximately 128 square feet per unit. Eight units within the proposed multi-unit building (Building 
B2) have access to private usable open space totaling approximately 2,718 square feet, or 
approximately 340 square feet per unit. The remaining 30 units in Building B2 will have access to 
common usable open space totaling approximately 4,167 square feet, or approximately 139 square 
feet per unit.  

Block C: Forty-five units within the proposed senior multi-unit building (Building C1) have access to 
private usable open space totaling approximately 6,824 square feet, or approximately 152 square 
feet per unit. The remaining 113 units in Building C1 will have access to common usable open space 
totaling approximately 12,137 square feet, or approximately 107 square feet per unit. 

I. Off-Street Freight Loading. Section 152.1 of the Planning Code requires three off-street loading 
spaces plus one additional off-street loading space for each additional 400,000 square feet of 
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occupied floor area in excess of 500,000 square feet of occupied floor area for residential uses. Off-
street loading spaces must have minimum dimensions of 35 feet in length, 12 feet in width, and 14 
feet of vertical clearance. 

The Project proposes approximately 672,780 square feet of residential, 63,471 square feet of 
institutional and 4,812 square feet of retail (restaurant) uses; therefore, four off-street loading spaces 
are required. Five off-street loading spaces are provided by the Project, of which two spaces (in 
Building C1) meet the minimum dimensions, and the remaining three spaces (in Buildings A1, B1 and 
B2) are requesting a PUD exception from the minimum dimensions. 

J. General Standards of Off-Street Parking, Freight Loading, and Service Vehicle Facilities. 
Planning Code Section 155 requires that off-street parking spaces are required to be located on 
the same lot as the use they serve and must have adequate means of ingress from and egress to a 
street. In addition, the Planning Code requires that for each 25 off-street parking spaces provided, 
one such space shall be designed and designated for persons with disabilities. 

The Project will provide off-street parking for all of the proposed new residential buildings on the 
same lot as the buildings they serve. Each of the single-family dwellings will have private garages 
with two spaces each, while the remaining multi-unit buildings will have shared access to large 
below-grade garages. The Project will provide 18 off-street parking spaces designed and designated 
for persons with disabilities. 

K. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of all dwelling 
units face onto a public street or public alley at least 30 feet in width, a side yard at least 25 feet in 
width, a rear yard meeting the requirements of the Code or other open area that meets minimum 
requirements for area and horizontal dimensions. 

Block A: The four proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings A3-A6) will each obtain adequate 
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing on Sacramento Street. Each of the nine units within the 
existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry Streets (Building A5), have adequate 
dwelling unit exposure onto either Sacramento or Cherry Streets. Twenty-three of the proposed units 
in the multi-unit building (Building A1) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing 
California Street while the remaining eighteen units will face the proposed inner court and may not 
comply. 

Block B: The eleven proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings B3-B13) will each obtain adequate 
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento or Cherry Streets. One hundred and ten 
of the 200 units in the multi-unit building (Building B1) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure 
by directly facing either California, Cherry or Maple Streets. The remaining ninety units will face 
onto the inner courtyard areas that may not meet the minimum requirements pursuant to Planning 
Code Section 140 and therefore may not have adequate dwelling unit exposure.  

Block C: Eighty-five of the 158 senior units in the multi-unit building (Buildings C1) will obtain 
adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento, Maple or California Streets.  
The remaining 73 units face into an inner court and may not comply with dwelling unit exposure 
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requirement. 

In total, 260 of the 456 proposed new dwelling units will have Code-complying dwelling unit exposure 
by facing a public street, and the dwelling unit exposure requirements will be modified for the 
remaining up to 196 dwelling units through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and 
limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8. 

L. Streetscape and Pedestrian Improvements. Planning Code Section 138.1 requires projects 
meeting certain criteria to provide streetscape and pedestrian elements in conformance with the 
Better Streets Plan. 

The Project is on a lot that is greater than one-half acre in total area, includes more than 50,000 gross 
square feet of new construction, contains 150 feet of total lot frontage on one or more publicly- 
accessible rights-of-way; has a frontage that encompasses the entire block face between the nearest 
two intersections with any other publicly-accessible right-of-way and includes new construction of 
10 or more dwelling units. As such, the project is required to provide streetscape and pedestrian 
improvements in conformance with the Better Streets Plan. 

At the request of the Street Design Advisory Team (SDAT), which is composed of representatives from 
the San Francisco Planning Department, the Department of Public Works (DPW), and the San 
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Project Sponsor has agreed to implement 
several streetscape improvements including the conversion of the existing perpendicular on-street 
parking on the west side of Maple Street to parallel parking spaces, as well as the widening of the 
existing sidewalks, including widening of sidewalks on both sides of Maple Street from current 7 feet 
10 inches to 14 feet 5 inches. Other streetscape improvements include the creation of sidewalk bulb-
outs at the northwest corner of California and Cherry Streets, at the southeast corner of Sacramento 
and Cherry Streets, at the northwest corner of California and Maple Streets, at the southeast corner 
of Sacramento and Maple Streets, and a mid-block bulb-out along California Street at 
Commonwealth. The existing colored curbs, which are based on hospital and medical office uses 
formerly occupying the Project site, will be reconfigured in accordance with the Better Streets Plan. 

Generally, one street tree is required for every 20 feet of street frontage. The Public Works Director 
may waive or modify these requirements when inadequate sidewalk width or interference with 
driveways, sub-sidewalk basements, or other pre-existing surface, sub-surface, or above-grade 
features render installation of the required trees in the required fashion impossible, impractical, 
and/or unsafe. Payment of an in-lieu fee is required for each tree not provided. With approximately 
2,672 linear feet of street frontage, 134 street trees are required. The project will provide 93 street 
trees (28 existing street trees plus an additional 65 new street trees), and thus will seek a DPW waiver 
for 41 trees. Of the 94 total number of trees on the site, 12 are proposed to be retained, while the 
remaining 82 are proposed to be removed and will be replaced by an additional 184 new trees. The 
Project proposes to eliminate seven of the 14 existing curb cuts, with the remainder being reused. An 
additional nine new curb cuts are also proposed. Certain Project streetscape improvements include 
enhanced paving and landscaping where a Project’s pedestrian pathways meet the public sidewalk. 
These improvements require a major encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works 
that is subject to Board of Supervisors approval. The encroachment permit imposes long-term 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Motion No. 21731   RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA-03 
May 1, 2025  3700 California Street 
 

  11  

maintenance responsibility and liability for these improvements on the Project Sponsor. 

M. Moderation of Building Fronts in RM-2 Districts. Planning Code Section 144.1 requires that new 
dwellings within the RM-2 Zoning District are compatible with the established mixture of houses 
and apartment buildings in terms of apparent building width, requiring that on wider lots the front 
of the building be divided visually into narrower segments, according to the predominant existing 
scale in such areas. In the case of every dwelling in such districts on a lot with a width of more than 
35 feet, there shall be a stepping of the building along the front lot line, or along the front of the 
building where it is set back from such lot line, either by the variation of the upper limit of the front 
elevation of the building, at intervals of not more than 35 feet, by a minimum of two feet in height, 
or by the variation of the depth of the front building wall from the front lot line, at intervals of not 
more than 35 feet, by a minimum of two feet in depth. 

Block A: The five proposed single-family dwellings and the existing multi-unit building at the corner 
of Sacramento and Cherry Street are located within the RH-2 Zoning District; therefore Section 144.1 
of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. The proposed multi-unit building proposes 
massing with significant variation, but not in technical compliance with the requirements of 
Planning Code Section 144.1 and therefore requires a modification through the Planned Unit 
Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed 
below under Subsection 8.  

Block B: The proposed single-family rowhouses and dwellings) are located within the RH-2 Zoning 
District; therefore Section 144.1 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. The multi-
unit buildings) all propose significant façade modulation compliant with the requirements of 
Planning Code Section 144.1. The proposed multi-unit building proposes massing with significant 
variation, but not in technical compliance with the requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1 and 
therefore requires a modification through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and 
limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8.  

Block C: The multi-unit building propose significant façade modulation compliant with the 
requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1. The proposed multi-unit building proposes massing 
with significant variation, but not in technical compliance with the requirements of Planning Code 
Section 144.1 and therefore requires a modification through the Planned Unit Development process. 
The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 
8. 

N. Off-Street Parking. Planning Code Section 151 does not require a minimum number of off-street 
parking spaces for residential uses and permits a maximum 1.5 off-street parking spaces per 
dwelling unit. 

The fifteen single-family buildings (Buildings A3-A6, and B3-B13) will be provided with 2 spaces per 
unit, for total of 30 spaces. The remaining 441 units in multi-family buildings (including 283 standard 
and 158 senior units) will be provided 1.04 spaces per unit, or 458 parking spaces. Each block 
complies also independently for the multi-family units, i.e. Block A provides 57 spaces for 45 units, 
Block B provides 292 spaces for 238 units, and Block C provides 109 spaces for 158 senior units. The 
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Project Site includes an existing above-grade parking garage in Block A at 460 Cherry Street and 
small surface parking lots in Block A and C, which are anticipated to be used for temporary parking 
for construction related activities. 

O. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires at least one Class 1 bicycle parking space 
for each dwelling unit up to 100 units, plus one Class 1 space for every 4 dwelling units over 100. 
Additionally, the Planning Code requires one Class 2 bicycle space for every 20 dwelling units.  No 
bicycle parking is required for lots with 3 or fewer units.  Senior residential units are required to 
provide one Class 1 space for every 10 units, and two Class 2 spaces for every 50 units. Institutional 
uses require no Class 1 spaces, and two Class II spaces for every 50 units or beds, with a minimum 
of 2 spaces.  Restaurant uses require one Class 1 spaces for every 7,500 square feet of occupied 
floor area and one Class 2 space for every 2,500 square feet of occupied floor area, with a minimum 
of two spaces.  

The Project is required to provide a minimum of 225 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 23 Class 2 
bicycle spaces. In order to meet its obligations under the Transportation Demand Management 
(TDM) program (see Subsection M below), the Project is required under TDM Option A to provide the 
required number of Class 1 and 2 bicycle parking spaces. The project complies with these 
requirements. 

P. Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height 
prescribed in the subject height and bulk district.  The proposed Project is located in a 40-X and 
80-E Height and Bulk Districts, with a 40-foot and 80-foot height limits, respectively.   
 
The new construction has heights of up to 40 feet for the buildings located in the 40-X District and up 
to 80 feet for the buildings located in the 80-E District, and is within the maximum heights permitted. 

Q. Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 169 and 
the TDM Program Standards, the Project shall finalize a TDM Plan prior to Planning Department 
approval of the first Building Permit or Site Permit. As currently proposed, the Project must 
achieve a target of 26 points pursuant to Planning Code Section 169.3(e) and TDM Standards 
Section 2.2(b)(3).  

The proposed Project is a revision to the 3700 California Planning Department Case No. 2017-
003559CUA-02. Because the Project includes more than 280 parking spaces pursuant to Sec 2.2(b)(3) 
of the TDM Program Standards the Project is required to include all measures and points up to 80% 
of the total number of points available. Because this is a revision of a previously submitted project in 
2017, the Project is eligible for a 25% reduction per Planning Code Section 169.3(e). The maximum 
TDM points that can be achieved is 43, 80% of which is 34 points, which is further reduced to 75% 
as grandfathered project, i.e. 75% of which results in 26 points which is the same as the previously 
approved Original Project. As currently proposed, the Project will achieve its required 26 points 
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through the following TDM measures: 

• Improvements to Walking Conditions (Option A) 
• Bicycle Parking (Option A) 
• Bike Share Membership (Location B) Bicycle Repair Station and Maintenance Services 
• Car-share Parking and Membership (Option D) 
• Family TDM Amenities (Options A and B) 
• Family TDM Package  
• Incentives for Sustainable Transportation (Option B) 
• Delivery Supportive Amenities 
• Multimodal Wayfinding Signage 
• Real Time Transportation Displays 
• Tailored Transportation Marketing Services (Option B) 
• Unbundled Parking (Location C) 

 
R. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the 

requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under Planning 
Code Section 415.3, the current percentage requirements apply to projects that consist of ten or 
more units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project must pay an Affordable 
Housing Fee (“Fee”). This Fee is made payable to the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) 
for use by the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development for the purpose of 
increasing affordable housing citywide. The applicable percentage is dependent on the number 
of units in the project, the zoning of the property, and the date that the project submitted a 
complete Project Application. 

The Project Sponsor has submitted an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable 
Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,’ to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary 
Affordable Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the 
Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development. The applicable percentage is dependent 
on the total number of units in the project, the zoning of the property, and whether the project is 
rental or ownership. The Project is classified as a Pipeline Project under Planning Code Section 
415A, since it was finally approved prior to November 1, 2023 and has not been issued a First 
Construction Document. The project is proposing physical changes that exceed the thresholds 
under 415A.5, therefore the Inclusionary rate reduction cannot be approved administratively by 
the Planning Department and requires Planning Commission review under this application. 
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415A.4 the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program 
requirement for the Affordable Housing Fee is 16.4%.  The Project is anticipated to be constructed 
in phases with different building permit applications for each building and/or phase.  The 
Affordable Housing Fee shall be paid on a pro-rata basis for each building and/or phase, based on 
the number of units and square residential footage for each building permit application. This 
project is an ownership project.  

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning 
Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization.  On balance, 
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the project complies with said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed 

location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with, the 
neighborhood or the community. 

 
B. The proposed Project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare 

of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of the Project that could be 
detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:  

1) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 
arrangement of structures;  

2) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such 
traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  

3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust 
and odor;  

4) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  
 

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and will 
not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose of 
the applicable Use District. 

The surrounding neighborhood is an established residential neighborhood that has few infill 
development opportunities. The Project proposes single-family and multi-family residential uses, 
which is consistent with the RH-2 and RM-2 zoning and is compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood character. The height and placement, and the overall massing and density, of the 
proposed buildings relative to the site topography is consistent with the applicable zoning controls. 
The Project will result in a high-quality development, including private and shared usable open 
spaces areas, significant landscaping, and streetscape and pedestrian improvements 

Overall, the Project is consistent with the stated purpose of the RH-2 and RM-2 Zoning Districts in that 
the residential uses will be within the permitted residential density and will be compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood. The Project proposes a mixture of dwelling types that broaden the range 
of unit sizes in a variety of structures with usable open space at ground level and on upper levels for 
private and shared use by all residents. 

 
8. Planning Code Section 304 establishes procedures for Planned Unit Developments, which are 

intended for projects on sites of considerable size, including an area of not less than half-acre, 
developed as integrated units and designed to produce an environment of stable and desirable 
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character, which will benefit the occupants, the neighborhood and the City as a whole. In the cases of 
outstanding overall design, complementary to the design and values of the surrounding area, such a 
project may merit a well-reasoned modification of certain provisions contained elsewhere in the 
Planning Code. 
 
A. Modifications. The Project Sponsor requests the following modification from the requirements 

of the Planning Code. These modifications are listed below, along with reference to the relevant 
discussion for each modification. 
 
Since the Project Site is larger than a half‐acre, the Project may seek approval as a Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) per Planning Code Section 304. Under a PUD, the Commission may grant 
modifications from certain Planning Code requirements for projects that produce an environment of 
stable and desirable character which will benefit the occupants, the neighborhood and the City as a 
whole. The Project requests modifications from the Planning Code requirements for rear yard 
(Planning Code Section 134), Dwelling Unit Exposure (Planning Code Section 140), Moderation of 
Building Fronts in RM Districts (Planning Code Section 144.1), Freight Loading (Planning Code 
Section 152); Bulk limits (Planning Code Section 270) and Commercial Uses in R Districts (Planning 
Code Section 304(d)(5)).   

 
i. Rear Yard. The subject property is located within the RH-2 and RM-2 Zoning Districts, both of 

which require a rear yard equal to 30 percent of the total depth of the lot on which the building 
is situated, starting at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building Buildings A3-A6 
and B13 comply with the 30% rear yard setback requirement. Building A1 requires a rear yard 
setback of 30%, which may be substituted with a 25% open area.  Building A1 provides an inner 
courtyard that exceeds 30% of the lot area and thus complies.  
 
Block B: With the exception of Building B13, all of the buildings on Block B require an exception 
from the 30% rear yard setback requirement.   
 
Block C: The multi-family, mixed-use building in Block C (Building C1) requires an exception from 
the 30% rear yard requirement.  

Multi-B1 with 21% rear yard (vs. 25% requirement);  

Multi-B2 with 0% rear yard (vs. 25% requirement);  

Single-family lots B3 – B7 with 23% rear yard (vs. 30% requirement); 

Single-family lots B8 – B11 with 23% rear yard (vs. 30% requirement); 

Single-family lot B12 with 0% rear yard (vs. 25% requirement); and  

Multi-C1 with 0% rear yard (vs. 25% requirement). 
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Overall, the single-family dwellings (Buildings A3-A6) will provide Code-complying rear yards. 
The Project will retain the existing nonconforming 9-unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street 
(Building A2). The proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings B3-B12), and the multi-unit 
buildings (Buildings B1, B2 and C1 ) require an exception from the requirements of Planning Code 
Section 134. The Project site is unusually large and is topographically more complex than the 
standard 25-feet by 100-feet residential lot in San Francisco. After the proposed merger and 
subdivision of the lots, the reconfigured site will contain several large parcels occupied by multi-
family buildings and will have several parcels with street frontage on two or more streets. Strict 
compliance with the rear yard requirements would be impractical and would not result in an 
optimal design for the placement and configuration for the Project buildings. The Project 
proposes a design that is of a compatible character to the surrounding neighborhood, and 
provides a significant amount of private and common usable open space significantly more than 
the minimum usable open space requirements. The Project site, as a whole, will provide a 
combination of private and common usable open space in amounts that exceed those required 
by the Planning Code, however some individual buildings on their own may be deficient. 
Seventy-four of the proposed units will have access to approximately 22,917 square feet of 
private usable open space, for an average of approximately 310 square feet per unit. The 
remaining 382 proposed new dwelling units will have access to approximately 48,737 square feet 
of common usable open space, for an average of approximately 128 square feet per unit. The 
rear yard requirements in the Planning Code are, in general, intended to assure the protection 
and continuation of established mid-block landscaped open space and the maintenance of a 
scale of development appropriate to each district, consistent with the location of adjacent 
buildings. Requiring the Project to strictly conform to the rear yard requirements would not 
further these goals, since the Project already creates and/or continues mid-block open space 
areas, but does so by taking into consideration the site’s topography and size, among other 
factors, as a whole. A strict adherence to the rear yard requirement stated in the Planning Code 
would result in a compromising design and would not produce the type of superior site layout 
and open space features proposed by the Project. Overall, the Project will result in a high-quality 
residential development with a carefully created design and character that warrants well-
reasoned modifications to the Planning Code. Granting the requested modification to the rear 
yard requirement will assure a construction of a Planned Unit Development with a modified rear 
yard area that is enjoyable, usable and desirable to the Project occupants. 
 

ii. Dwelling Unit Exposure. The Planning Code requires that at least one room in a residential 
dwelling unit face directly onto a public street, Code-complying rear yard, or an inner court that 
is unobstructed and meets certain horizontal dimensions. In total, 260 of the 456 proposed new 
dwelling units will have Code-complying dwelling unit exposure by facing a public street, and 
the dwelling unit exposure requirements will be modified for the remaining up to 196 dwelling 
units through the Planned Unit Development process. The Commission finds that a modification 
is warranted in this instance, as the strict application of the Planning Code’s dwelling unit 
exposure provision would require the elimination of several units, resulting in a project that will 
not increase the City’s housing stock, or would require alterations to the buildings that would 
reduce the number of family-sized dwelling units. 
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iii.  Moderation of  building fronts in RM Districts. RM-2 parcels located on lots more than 35’ in 
width must step the building back in one of two manners: either (1) variation of the upper limit 
of the front elevation of the building, at intervals of not more than 35’, by a minimum of 2’ in 
height.  Not less than 30 % of the width of such elevation must be varied in this way from the 
height of the remainder of such elevation; or (2) variations of the depth of the front building wall 
from the front lot line, at intervals of not more than 35 ft, by a minimum of 2 ft in depth. Not less 
than 30% of the width of such front building wall must be varied in this way from the depth of the 
remainder of such wall.  As an alternative to the above requirements, there may be provided for 
such dwelling a minimum of 1 pedestrian entrance serving a dwelling unit or units within each 
portion of the front of the building that has a full width of 25 ft. 

The Property will have 15 single-family fee separate lots, however, none of the 6 RM-zoned lots 
exceed 30’ in lot width, and thus this requirement does not apply to those lots.  The remaining 
site will consist of 4 larger lots, with 23,616-sf lot on Block A, 68,131 and 13,208-sf lots on Block B, 
and 68,943-sf lot on Block C.  Each of these larger lots will be fully or mostly in the RM-2 district 
and exceed 35’ in width, and thus are subject to this requirement.     

Building B2 will provide variation by a minimum of 2’ intervals that comply with Section 144.4 
requirements.  See Plans, p. A-B.31 for details.  

The other three multi-family buildings and/or Senior Building, i.e. buildings A1, B1 and C1 on 
Plans, pp. A-A.30, A-B.31/32/33/34, and A.C-30/31, respectively, will require a PUD exception from 
this requirement.  All of the buildings requesting this exception will provide significant variation 
in massing, but not in technical compliance with the requirements. 

Despite the fact that buildings A1, B1, and C1 do not strictly comply, each of these buildings is 
consistent with the intent of Section 144.1 requirements, which is to break down building scale 
and massing, so that the buildings are perceived at an appropriate scale.  The architectural 
features that accomplish the objective of Section 144.1 facade variation include juliette 
balconies, pilasters, pedestrian entries to dwellings, as well as overall variation in building 
facade design, materials and color scheme.  Requiring strict compliance for the three buildings 
would not result in any better design.  The requested exception is quite minimal and justified 
given the size of the Project as well as the features proposed in each of the three applicable 
buildings.   

Freight Loading.  Off-street loading is required for residential and institutional uses only if gross 
floor area exceeds 100,000 sf, and thereafter loading is required as follows: 1 space if residential 
area is between 100,001 sf and 200,000 sf; 2 spaces between 200,001 sf and 500,000 sf; and 3 
spaces plus 1 additional for each additional 400,000 sf above 500,000 sf of residential use.   Retail 
uses up to 10,000 sf do not require any loading spaces.  Off-street loading spaces must be at 
minimum 35' in length, 12' in width, and 14' in vertical clearance. 

The Project includes 727,467 gsf of residential and institutional area, requiring a total of 4 freight 
loading spaces.  With 4,812 gsf of retail (restaurant) uses, no freight loading spaces are required 
for the restaurant component in Block C.  One loading stall will be provided in each of the multi-
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family buildings (A1, B1 and B2), and two loading spaces will be provided in the Senior Building 
(C1), for a total of 5 loading spaces.  The Project complies with the required number of loading 
spaces, however, some of the spaces that are provided do not meet the dimensional 
requirements. PUD modification is requested from the required loading space dimensions.  The 
proposed loading spaces are sized at 8’6” W x 18’ L (building A1), 8’ W x 18’ L (building B1), 8’ W x 
18’ L (building B2), and 12’ W x 40’ L (for 2 spaces in building C1).  This means that the two spaces 
in the C1 building do comply with the dimensional requirements, but the other loading spaces 
do not.   

The smaller loading stalls can be accommodated within the below-grade garages, without 
necessitating larger entrances, larger garages, and excessive internal turning radii within the 
garages.  The Project’s multi-family buildings on Block A and B provide residential uses only.  The 
anticipated loading space needs for move-in and move-out traffic are anticipated to be 
infrequent, and do not necessarily require larger 35’ long trucks.  The other loading needs are 
associated with daily/weekly deliveries by parcel delivery services (such as Amazon, UPS, FedEx, 
etc.) which are typically done by smaller trucks that are also not 35’ in length and can be 
accommodated primarily by on-street parking and/or loading spaces.  The Project also provides 
yellow on-street loading curbs, which can accommodate e.g. food delivery services.   

Block C will include two loading spaces that are accessible from their own dedicated entrance 
along Maple Street.  These two spaces are 40’ long and 12’ wide, and thus comply with the 
dimensional requirements.  The number, location and sizing of the loading spaces in Block C is 
expected to be adequate for the 158 senior residential units and 74 institutional assisted living 
and memory care units.     

Overall, the Project’s loading spaces have been designed for the proposed uses and anticipated 
delivery and loading functions, which includes compliance with the overall quantity of spaces, 
but warrants PUD exception from the loading space dimensional requirements for two of the 
required spaces (with the other two spaces complying). 

iv. Bulk. Bulk limits under Planning Code Section 270 apply in the 80-E height and bulk district, but 
not in the 40-X district.  Those portions of the Property that are in the 80-E district are subject to 
maximum length of 110’ and maximum diagonal dimension of 140’ above 65’ building height.  
Only 3 of the proposed 19 new buildings will exceed 65’ in height, all of which are within the 80-E 
height and bulk district.  The buildings that require PUD exception from bulk requirements are 
multi-family buildings and/or Senior Building that are located on larger lots, consisting of B1 on 
a 68,131-sf lot, B2 on a 13,208-sf lot, and C1 on a 68,943-sf lot.   

The way in which bulk is now measured by Planning (as a result of one Board of Appeals case in 
2023) is with one bulk measurement per building despite the fact that the building may have 
multiple separate towers or building components above building base or basement.  Given the 
large size of the B1, B2 and C1 lots, it is impossible to strictly comply with the bulk requirements 
and to provide new housing units in an amount consistent with the zoning, in the absence of 
creating a much taller building e.g. with the use of State Density Bonus Law.  The Project is fully 
consistent with the intent of the bulk requirements by breaking down the building mass via 
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variation in building massing, design and overall shape.  If bulk were measured based on distinct 
building components, the Project would comply, as is shown in the diagrams on Plans, pp. A-
B.15 and A-C.13.  

In sum, three of the Project buildings do not technically comply with the bulk limits and thus are 
requesting a PUD exception, however, practically speaking the proposed design accomplished 
the objective behind Section 270 bulk limits.  

v. Commercial Uses in R Districts. In R Districts, include Commercial Uses only to the extent that 
such uses are necessary to serve residents of the immediate vicinity, subject to the limitations for 
NC-1 Districts under this Code, and in RTO Districts include Commercial Uses only according to 
the provisions of Section 231. In addition to residential and institutional uses, RM-2 zoning 
district also allows Limited Corner Commercial uses (under Sec. 231) and Accessory uses (under 
Sec. 204.1 when accessory to residential uses).  Additionally, under Section 304, projects that 
provide an outstanding overall design, and are approved as a PUD development, may merit well-
reasoned modifications from certain Planning Code requirements, i.e. are eligible for PUD 
exceptions.  Pursuant to Section 304 requirements, in R Districts commercial uses are allowed 
only to the extent that such uses are necessary to serve residents of the immediate vicinity, 
subject to the limitations for NC-1 Districts under the Planning Code.   

The intent of NC-1 zoning is to “encourage the full range of neighborhood-serving convenience 
retail sales and services at the first story…”, provided also that “commercial uses and features 
which would impact residential livability are prohibited.”  Retail and restaurant uses are 
principally permitted in the NC-1 zoning, however, if a use proposes 3,000 sf or more of floor area 
a conditional use authorization is required.   

Limited Corner Commercial uses under Section 231 are permitted provided they are within 
certain zoning districts, including RM, are located on or below the ground floor, in RM-2 district 
are within 50’ of the street intersection, would not requires an existing residential unit to be 
converted to the proposed commercial use, and in RM-2 do not exceed 1,200 sf of occupied floor 
area.  Additionally, lots that occupy more than one corner of a given block are allowed an 
additional 1,200 sf, so long as the commercial space is distributed equitably throughout 
appropriate parts of the parcel or project. 

The requirements for Accessory uses (that are for primary residential uses) under 204.1 limit 
accessory uses to no more than 1/3rd of the total floor area for the dwelling unit, and among 
other provisions do not permit the accessory use to be open to the general public.   

The Project seeks a PUD exception to allow a 4,218-sf restaurant component in Block C that may 
be open to the general public, including the neighborhood residents and visitors to the senior 
citizens living in one of the 158 residential units or the assisted living and memory care residents 
in the 74 institutional units in the C-1 building.  In addition to residential and institutional uses, 
RM-2 zoning district also allows Limited Corner Commercial uses (under Sec. 231) and Accessory 
uses (under Sec. 204.1 when accessory to residential uses).  Additionally, under Section 304, 
projects that provide an outstanding overall design, and are approved as a PUD development, 
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may merit well-reasoned modifications from certain Planning Code requirements, i.e. are 
eligible for PUD exceptions.  Pursuant to Section 304 requirements, in R Districts commercial uses 
are allowed only to the extent that such uses are necessary to serve residents of the immediate 
vicinity, subject to the limitations for NC-1 Districts under the Planning Code.   

The intent of NC-1 zoning is to “encourage the full range of neighborhood-serving convenience 
retail sales and services at the first story…”, provided also that “commercial uses and features 
which would impact residential livability are prohibited.”  Retail and restaurant uses are 
principally permitted in the NC-1 zoning, however, if a use proposes 3,000 sf or more of floor area 
a conditional use authorization is required.   

Limited Corner Commercial uses under Section 231 are permitted provided they are within 
certain zoning districts, including RM, are located on or below the ground floor, in RM-2 district 
are within 50’ of the street intersection, would not require an existing residential unit to be 
converted to the proposed commercial use, and in RM-2 do not exceed 1,200 sf of occupied floor 
area.  Additionally, lots that occupy more than one corner of a given block are allowed an 
additional 1,200 sf, so long as the commercial space is distributed equitably throughout 
appropriate parts of the parcel or project. 

The requirements for Accessory uses (that are for primary residential uses) under 204.1 limit 
accessory uses to no more than 1/3rd of the total floor area for the dwelling unit, and among other 
provisions do not permit the accessory use to be open to the general public.   

The Project seeks a PUD exception to allow a 4,218-sf restaurant component in Block C that may 
be open to the general public, including the neighborhood residents and visitors to the senior 
citizens living in one of the 158 residential units or the assisted living and memory care residents 
in the 74 institutional units in the C-1 building.  The proposed restaurant use is allowed with the 
combination of the Limited Corner Commercial and residential Accessory use requirements, 
together with the PUD exception and NC-1 zoning district regulations.   

As Limited Corner Commercial use, subject also to the NC-1 controls, the proposed restaurant is 
a permitted use that can advance the applicable zoning purposes by providing a neighborhood-
serving retail use that would improve the livability of both the Project and neighborhood 
residents.  With 158 residential senior dwelling units and 74 institutional units, building C-1 
residents and their family members and other visitors will be able to enjoy lunch, dinner or other 
meals together without having to leave the building.  Allowing neighborhood residents to also 
frequent the 4,812-sf restaurant component can provide residential neighbors a restaurant 
option close to their homes, but without impacting the (residential) character of the 
neighborhood since the proposed restaurant will be located inside the principally permitted 
mixed-use residential-institutional C-1 building, within the context of the overall Project.     

As an Accessory use, the 4,812-sf restaurant is well within the 1/3rd square footage limit that 
applies under Section 204.1.1  As is permitted for PUD projects, under Section 304 the applicable 

 
1 With 202,118 sf of residential use in C-1 building, up to 66,699 sf of the total area could be Accessory (residential) uses.  
The proposed publicly-accessible restaurant is just 2.4% of the total residential floor area in C-1.   
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NC-1 controls allow a non-residential retail/restaurant use in excess of 3,000 sf with a conditional 
use authorization, which the Project is also requesting.  

In sum, the proposed restaurant with 4,812-gsf publicly accessible component could benefit the 
Project residents, visitors and neighbors, by providing a small yet appropriate use that is 
compatible and consistent with the 158 residential and 74 institutional units that are located in 
the same C-1 building.  The restaurant would provide a neighborhood-serving use that is 
permitted with a PUD exception (for flexibility in combining the requirements under Sections 231 
and 204.1), and a CUA for the proposed use size (in excess of 3,000 sf per NC-1 regulations).    

B. Criteria and Limitations. Section 304(d) establishes criteria and limitations for the authorization 
of PUDs over and above those applicable to Conditional Uses in general and contained in Section 
303 and elsewhere in the Code. On balance, the Project complies with said criteria in that it: 
 
1) Affirmatively promotes applicable objectives and policies of the General Plan;  

 
The Project complies with the objectives and policies of the General Plan, as detailed below.  
 

2) Provides off-street parking adequate for the occupancy proposed.  
 
The fifteen single-family buildings (Buildings A3-A6, and B3-B13) will be provided with 2 spaces 
per unit (rounded up to two spaces per unit), for total of 30 spaces. The remaining 441 units in 
multi-family buildings (including 283 standard and 158 senior units) will be provided 1.04 spaces 
per unit, or 458 parking spaces. Each block complies also independently for the multi-family 
units, i.e. Block A provides 57 spaces for 45 units, Block B provides 292 spaces for 238 units, and 
Block C provides 109 spaces for 158 units.  
 

3) Provide open space usable by the occupants and, where appropriate, by the general public, 
at least equal to the open spaces required by this Code;  
 
The Project will meet and significantly exceed the usable open space requirements of the 
Planning Code by providing both private and common usable open space across the Project site.  
 

4) Be limited in dwelling unit density to less than the density that would be allowed by Article 2 
of this Code for a district permitting a greater density, so that the Planned Unit Development 
will not be substantially equivalent to a reclassification of property;  
 
The redevelopment of the Project Site is regulated by the underlying RH-2 and RM-2 zoning 
designations, principally permitting up to two units per lot for the RH-2 Zoning Districts, and up 
to one unit per 600 square feet of lot area for the portions of the site within the RM-2 Zoning 
District. Planning Code Section 209.2 permits up to one unit per 600 square feet of lot area in an 
RM-2 District, and up to one unit per 400 square feet of lot area with a PUD. The properties within 
the RH-2 Zoning Districts will be primarily developed with an existing nine-unit building at 401 
Cherry Street, and single-family buildings on separate parcels, with five such buildings on Block 
A and an additional five such buildings on Block B.  
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5) In R Districts, include commercial uses only to the extent that such uses are necessary to serve 
residents of the immediate vicinity, subject to the limitations for NC-1 Districts under this 
Code, and in RTO Districts include commercial uses only according to the provisions of Section 
230 of this Code;  
 
As Limited Corner Commercial use, subject also to the NC-1 controls, the proposed restaurant is 
a permitted use that advances the applicable zoning purposes by providing a neighborhood-
serving retail use opportunity that can improve the livability of both the Project and 
neighborhood residents.  With 158 residential senior dwelling units and 74 institutional units, 
building C-1 residents and their family members and other visitors would be able to enjoy lunch, 
dinner or other meals together without having to leave the building.  Allowing neighborhood 
residents to also frequent the 4,812-sf restaurant component would provide residential 
neighbors a restaurant option close to their homes, but without impacting the (residential) 
character of the neighborhood since the proposed restaurant will be located inside the 
principally permitted mixed-use residential-institutional C-1 building, within the context of the 
overall Project.    
 

6) Under no circumstances be excepted from any height limit established by Article 2.5 of this 
Code, unless such exception is explicitly authorized by the terms of this Code. In the absence 
of such an explicit authorization, exceptions from the provisions of this Code with respect to 
height shall be confined to minor deviations from the provisions for measurement of height 
in Sections 260 and 261 of this Code, and no such deviation shall depart from the purposes or 
intent of those sections.  
 
The Project site is located within the 40-X and 80-E Height and Bulk districts. All of the Project 
buildings comply with the height limit 
 

7) In NC Districts, be limited in gross floor area to that allowed under the floor area ratio limit 
permitted for the district in Section 124 and Article 7 of this Code; 
 
The Project is not located within a NC District. 
  

8) In NC Districts, not violate the use limitations by story set forth in Article 7 of this Code; and  
 
The Project is not located within a NC District. 

 
9) In RTO and NCT Districts, include the extension of adjacent alleys or streets onto or through 

the site, and/or the creation of new publicly-accessible streets or alleys through the site as 
appropriate, in order to break down the scale of the site, continue the surrounding existing 
pattern of block size, streets and alleys, and foster beneficial pedestrian and vehicular 
circulation.  
 
The Project is not located in an RTO or NCT District.  
 

10) Provide Street trees as per the requirements of Section 138.1 of the Code.  
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Generally, one street tree is required for every 20 feet of street frontage. The Public Works 
Director may waive or modify these requirements when inadequate sidewalk width or 
interference with driveways, sub-sidewalk basements, or other pre-existing surface, sub-
surface, or above-grade features render installation of the required trees in the required fashion 
impossible, impractical, and/or unsafe. Payment of an in-lieu fee is required for each tree not 
provided. With approximately 2,672 linear feet of street frontage, 134 street trees are required. 
The project will provide 93 street trees (28 existing street trees plus an additional 65 new street 
trees), and thus will seek a DPW waiver for 41 trees. Of the 94 total number of trees on the site, 12 
are proposed to be retained, while the remaining 82 are proposed to be removed and will be 
replaced by an additional 184 new trees. The Project proposes to eliminate seven of the 14 
existing curb cuts, with the remainder being reused. An additional nine new curb cuts are also 
proposed. Certain Project streetscape improvements include enhanced paving and landscaping 
where a Project’s pedestrian pathways meet the public sidewalk. These improvements require a 
major encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works that is subject to Board of 
Supervisors approval. The encroachment permit imposes long-term maintenance responsibility 
and liability for these improvements on the Project Sponsor. 
 

11) Provide landscaping and permeable surfaces in any required setbacks in accordance with 
Section 132 (g) and (h).  
 
Project meets the requirements of Planning Code Section 132(g) and (h) and will provide 
landscaping within required front setback areas that are not occupied by pedestrian and vehicle 
entrances. 
 

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and 
Policies of the General Plan: 

HOUSING ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 1.B  
ADVANCE EQUITABLE HOUSING ACCESS. 

 
Policy 5 
Improve access to the available Affordable Rental and Homeownership units especially for 
disproportionately underserved racial and social groups.  
 
OBJECTIVE 4.A 
Substantially expand the amount of permanently affordable housing for extremely low- to 
moderate-income households. 

Policy 24 
Enable mixed-income development projects to maximize the number of permanently affordable housing 
units constructed, in balance with delivering other permanent community benefits that advance racial 
and social equity. 
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OBJECTIVE 4.B  
Expand small and mid-rise multi-family housing production to serve our workforce, prioritizing 
middle-income household. 

Policy 31 
Facilitate small and mid-rise multi-family buildings that private development can deliver to serve middle-
income households without deed restriction, including through adding units in lower density areas or by 
adding Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs). 
 
OBJECTIVE 4.C 
DIVERSIFY HOUSING TYPES FOR ALL CULTURES, FAMILY STRUCTURES, AND ABILITIES 

 
Policy 32 
Promote and facilitate aging in place for seniors and multi-generational living that supports extended 
families and communal households. 
 
Policy 33 
Prevent the outmigration of families with children and support the needs of families to grow. 
 
Policy 34 
Encourage co-housing to support ways for households to share space, resources, and responsibilities, 
especially to reinforce supportive relationships within and across communities and generations. 
 
OBJECTIVE 5.A 
CONNECT PEOPLE TO JOBS AND THEIR NEIGHBORHOOD WITH NUMEROUS, EQUITABLE, AND 
HEALTHY TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY OPTIONS. 

Policy 37 
Facilitate neighborhoods where proximity to daily needs and high-quality community services and 
amenities promotes social connections, supports caregivers, reduces the need for private auto travel, and 
advances healthy activities. 
 

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 1 
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION. 
 
Policy 1.3 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and 
its districts. 
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Policy 1.7 
Recognize the natural boundaries of districts, and promote connections between districts. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY WITH THE 
PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 
 

Policy 2.4 
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the 
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development. 
 
OBJECTIVE 4 
IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT TO INCREASE PERSONAL SAFETY, 
COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY. 

COMMERCE & INDUSTRY ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 7 
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S POSITION AS A NATIONAL AND REGIONAL CENTER FOR 
GOVERNMENTAL, HEALTH, AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES. 
 
Policy 7.2 
Encourage the extension of needed health and educational services, but manage expansion to avoid 
or minimize disruption of adjacent residential areas. 
 
Policy 7.3 
Promote the provision of adequate health and educational services to all geographical districts and 
cultural groups in the city. 
 

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT 

Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 2 
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND 
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT. 

 
Policy 2.1  
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for 
desirable development, and coordinate new facilities with public and private development. 
 
OBJECTIVE 23 
IMPROVE THE CITY'S PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE FOR EFFICIENT, 
PLEASANT, AND SAFE MOVEMENT. 
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Policy 23.1 
Provide sufficient pedestrian movement space with a minimum of pedestrian congestion in 
accordance with a pedestrian street classification system. 
 
Policy 23.2 
Widen sidewalks where intensive commercial, recreational, or institutional activity is present, 
sidewalks are congested, where sidewalks are less than adequately wide to provide appropriate 
pedestrian amenities, or where residential densities are high. 
 
Policy 23.3 
Maintain a strong presumption against reducing sidewalk widths, eliminating crosswalks and forcing 
indirect crossings to accommodate automobile traffic. 
 
Policy 23.6 
Ensure convenient and safe pedestrian crossings by minimizing the distance pedestrians must walk to 
cross a street. 
 
OBJECTIVE 24 
IMPROVE THE AMBIENCE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT. 

Policy 24.2  
Maintain and expand the planting of street trees and the infrastructure to support them. 

 
Policy 24.3  
Install pedestrian-serving street furniture where appropriate. 

 
Policy 24.4  
Preserve pedestrian-oriented building frontages. 

 
OBJECTIVE 28  
PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES. 

 
Policy 28.1  
Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental, commercial, and residential developments. 
 
Policy 28.3  
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient. 

The Project proposes 456 new dwelling units, in addition to the nine existing dwelling units in the building at 
401 Cherry Street, which is proposed to be preserved. The Project will address the need for family housing by 
including at least two bedrooms in approximately 63% of the units, not including the senior units in Block C. 
Additionally, the Project also proposes a variety of different housing types accommodating residents' 
different life stages, including single-family homes as well as multi-family units with studios, 1-bedroom, 2-
bedroom, 3- bedroom and 4-bedroom units. The Project will also contribute to the City's affordable housing 
supply via compliance with the Section 415 Inclusionary Affordable Housing requirements.  
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The Project is in proximity to ample public transportation, being located on the 1-California, 1AX-California 
A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2-Clement and 33-Ashbury/18th MUNI bus lines. As part of the 
Transportation Demand Management Plan, the Project will include various features that are intended to 
decrease auto usage and increase other modes of transportation. Additionally, the Project will provide 
cargo-bikes, bicycle repair station and maintenance services, and other features to encourage cycling. The 
Project will also consist of an overall makeover of the existing sidewalk and adjacent on-street parking 
areas, which are currently configured based on the existing hospital and medical uses. In addition to 
installation of street trees and streetscape improvements, the Project will widen the Maple Street sidewalks 
by eliminating the perpendicular parking and replacing it with parallel parking. A significant amount of 
landscaping will be added, and overall the Project will contribute positively to a more pedestrian-oriented, 
active street frontage.  

The Project has been designed to be consistent with the scale of the surrounding neighborhood and 
responds appropriately to the immediate context. The existing hospital and medical uses have ceased at 
the site, and in its place, the Project proposes residential uses that are architecturally compatible with the 
surrounding context. The Project also respects its location and topography, by situating the buildings and 
setting the heights appropriately. The Project represents the sensitive in-fill of a now-underutilized site in an 
existing established residential neighborhood. The Project provides ample common usable open space to 
the building residents, as well as private open space directly accessible to 74 of the units, which are, on 
average, well in excess of the minimum private open space dimensions. On balance, the Project is consistent 
with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan. 

 
10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of 

permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in that:  

a) That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  
 
The Project site is proposing a small amount of neighborhood-serving retail uses. The Project will 
provide a total of 456 new dwelling units, which will enhance the nearby retail uses by providing 
new residents, who may patron and/or own these businesses. 

b) That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

The only existing residential building, with nine units at 401 Cherry Street, will be retained and 
renovated. With the net addition of 456 units and 74 institutional units, the Project will increase 
the City's housing supply and will contribute to neighborhood character with proposed 
compatible and high-quality design. 

c) That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced, 

The Project does not currently possess any existing affordable housing. The Project will comply 
with the City’s Inclusionary Housing Program by paying the in-lieu fee, in accordance with the 
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requirements of Planning Code Section 415. 

d) That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking.  

The Project Site is well served by nearby public transportation options, being located along the 
1- California, 1AX-California A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2-Clement and 33-Ashbury/18th 
MUNI bus lines. The Project also provides off-street parking at the principally permitted amounts 
and sufficient bicycle parking for residents and their guests. The Project is primarily a residential 
project, and thus will not create significant traffic that would overburden nearby streets. The 
Project includes 488 parking spaces for the 456 units and will eliminate the prior higher traffic 
and parking demanding hospital and medical uses. 

e) That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

The Project does not propose any office uses, and thus has no impact on this policy. The existing 
site also does not include any industrial or retail sector uses and thus none will be displaced by 
the Project.  

f) That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 
life in an earthquake. 

The Project will be designed and constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety 
requirements of the Building Code. As such, this Project will improve the property’s ability to 
withstand an earthquake. 

g) That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 

The Project will preserve the historic façade of the Marshal Hale building on the northeast corner 
of California and Maple Streets, and will convert it to a mix of residential and institutional use. 
The remaining existing buildings that are proposed for demolition are not historic.  

h) That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 
development.  
 
The Project will have no impact on any parks or open space, including their access to sunlight 
and vistas. 

11. First Source Hiring. The Project is subject to the requirements of the First Source Hiring Program as 
they apply to permits for residential development (Administrative Code Section 83.11), and the Project 
Sponsor shall comply with the requirements of this Program as to all construction work and on-going 
employment required for the Project. Prior to the issuance of any building permit to construct or a 
First Addendum to the Site Permit, the Project Sponsor shall have a First Source Hiring Construction 
and Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, and evidenced in 
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writing. In the event that both the Director of Planning and the First Source Hiring Administrator agree, 
the approval of the Employment Program may be delayed as needed. 

The Project Sponsor submitted a First Source Hiring Affidavit and prior to issuance of a building permit 
will execute a First Source Hiring Memorandum of Understanding and a First Source Hiring Agreement 
with the City’s First Source Hiring Administration.  

12. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would constitute a beneficial 
development.  

13. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the 
health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Authorization 
Application No. 2017-003559CUA-03 subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in 
general conformance with plans on file, dated April  10, 2025, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated 
herein by reference as though fully set forth. 

The Planning Commission has previously reviewed and considered the FEIR and the record as a whole and 
incorporates by reference herein the CEQA Findings contained in Motion No. 20677. All required mitigation and 
improvement measures identified in “EXHIBIT C” of Motion No. 20677 are included as conditions of approval 
and included as “EXHIBIT C.” 

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use 
Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective 
date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the 
date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further 
information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. 
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 
that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 
66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed 
within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the 
challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee 
shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City 
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the 
City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then 
this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on May 1, 2025. 

Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ADOPTED: 

Campbell, McGarry, Williams, Braun, Imperial, Moore, So 

None  

None 

May 1, 2025 
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EXHIBIT A 
Authorization 

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a 456 new residential units in 19 buildings, a residential care 
facility, and retail space located at 3700 California Street, Lots 001, 052 & 053 in Assessor’s Block 1015, Lots 
001-009 in Assessor’s Block 1016, and Lots 027 & 028 in Assessor’s Block 1017 pursuant to Planning Code 
Section(s) 209, 303, and 304 within the RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) and RM-1 (Residential-Mixed, 
Low Density) Districts and a 40-X and 80-E Height and Bulk Districts; in general conformance with plans, dated 
April 10, 2025, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2027-003559CUA-03 and subject 
to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on May 1, 2025 under Motion No. 21731. 
This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project 
Sponsor, business, or operator. 
 

Recordation of Conditions Of Approval 

Prior to the Planning approval of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project, the property 
owner must record a Notice of Special Restrictions prepared by the Planning Department with the Recorder of 
the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject 
to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on 
May 1, 2025 under Motion No. 21731. 
 

Severability 

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or 
any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or 
impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to 
construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party. 
 

Changes and Modifications  

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant 
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional 
Use authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance,  
Monitoring, and Reporting 

Performance 
1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the 

effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or 
Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period. 
 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has 
lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an 
amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project 
sponsor decline to file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a 
public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke 
the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the 
extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,  
www.sfplanning.org 

3. Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the 
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. 
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three 
(3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the 
Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a 
legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has 
caused delay. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall 
be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such 
approval. 
 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 
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6. Mitigation Measures. Mitigation measures described in the MMRP attached as Exhibit C are necessary to 
avoid potential significant effects of the proposed project and have been agreed to by the project sponsor. 
Their implementation is a condition of project approval. The conditions of approval under the ‘Exhibit C ’ 
of this Planning Commission Motion shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans 
submitted with the site or building permit application for the Project. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

Design – Compliance at Plan Stage 
7. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building 

design. Specifically, final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to 
Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Planning Department prior to issuance.  

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 
628.652.7366,www.sfplanning.org 

8. Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled 
and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and 
compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San 
Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.  

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 
628.652.7366,www.sfplanning.org 
 

9. Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit a roof 
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application. Rooftop 
mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required to be screened so as not to be 
visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 
628.652.7366,www.sfplanning.org  

10. Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to work 
with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design and 
programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the Better Streets 
Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final design of all required 
street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior to issuance of first 
architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street improvements prior to 
issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.  

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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628.652.7366,www.sfplanning.org 

11. Transformer Vault Location. The location of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault installations has 
significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they may not have 
any impact if they are installed in preferred locations. Project is proposing to locate the vaults within the 
project site. .  

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works 
at 628.271.2000, www.sfpublicworks.org 

12. Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to the 
Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating that 50% of 
the required front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and further, that 20% of the 
required front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The size and species of 
plant materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public 
Works. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7366, 
www.sfplanning.org 

 

Parking and Traffic 
13. Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Program. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 169, the 

Project shall finalize a TDM Plan prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit or Site Permit to construct 
the project and/or commence the approved uses. The Property Owner, and all successors, shall ensure 
ongoing compliance with the TDM Program for the life of the Project, which may include providing a TDM 
Coordinator, providing access to City staff for site inspections, submitting appropriate documentation, 
paying application fees associated with required monitoring and reporting, and other actions. 
 
Prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit or Site Permit, the Zoning Administrator shall approve and 
order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County of San 
Francisco for the subject property to document compliance with the TDM Program. This Notice shall 
provide the finalized TDM Plan for the Project, including the relevant details associated with each TDM 
measure included in the Plan, as well as associated monitoring, reporting, and compliance requirements. 
 
For information about compliance, contact the TDM Performance Manager at tdm@sfgov.org or 
628.652.7340, www.sfplanning.org 

14. Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155, 155.1, and 155.2, the Project shall provide no 
fewer than 225 Class 1 and 23 Class 2 spaces. SFMTA has final authority on the type, placement and 
number of Class 2 bicycle racks within the public ROW. Prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, the 
Project Sponsor shall contact the SFMTA Bike Parking Program at bikeparking@sfmta.com to coordinate 
the installation of on-street bicycle racks and ensure that the proposed bicycle racks meet the SFMTA’s 
bicycle parking guidelines. Depending on local site conditions and anticipated demand, SFMTA may 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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request the project sponsor pay an in-lieu fee for Class II bike racks required by the Planning Code. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

15. Showers and Clothes Lockers. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 155.4, the Project shall provide no 
fewer than four (4) showers and 24 clothes lockers for the institutional uses in Block C. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

16. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151 or 151.1, the Project shall provide no more 
than two (2) off-street parking spaces for each of the 15 single-family units and 1.5 spaces per unit for the 
multi-family units. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

17. Off-Street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152, the Project will provide no less than four off-
street loading spaces. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

18. Car Share. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 166, no fewer than three (3) car share spaces shall be made 
available, at no cost, to a certified car share organization for the purposes of providing car share services 
for its service subscribers. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

19. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall 
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, 
and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and 
pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 
 

Provisions 
20. Anti-Discriminatory Housing. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the Anti-Discriminatory 

Housing policy, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 1.61. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7366, 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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www.sfplanning.org 

21. First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring Construction 
and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, pursuant to Section 
83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the requirements of this 
Program regarding construction work and on-going employment required for the Project. 

For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415.581.2335, 
www.onestopSF.org 

22. Transportation Sustainability Fee. The Project is subject to the Transportation Sustainability Fee (TSF), as 
applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 411A. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at  
628.652.7366,www.sfplanning.org 

23. Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable, 
pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A. 

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7366, 
www.sfplanning.org 

24. Affordable Units. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing Requirements are those in effect at the 
time of Planning Commission action. In the event that the requirements change, the Project Sponsor shall 
comply with the requirements in place at the time of issuance of first construction document.  

A. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 415.5 and 415A, the Project Sponsor must pay an 
Affordable Housing Fee at a rate equivalent to the applicable percentage of the number of units in an 
off-site project needed to satisfy the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Requirement for the 
principal project. The applicable percentage for this project is sixteen and four tenths of one percent 
(16.4%) because it is a qualifying Pipeline Project. The Project Sponsor shall pay the applicable 
Affordable Housing Fee prior to the issuance of the first construction document for every building 
permit application on a pro-rated basis for each building and/or phase. 
 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at (628) 652-7600, 
www.sfplanning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at (415) 701-5500, 
www.sfmohcd.org. 
 

B. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City and County of San 
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual ("Procedures 
Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated herein by reference, 
as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by Planning Code Section 
415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings 
set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the Mayor's 
Office of Housing and Community Development (“MOHCD”) at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the 
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Planning Department or Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development's websites, including 
on the internet at: https://www.sf.gov/information--inclusionary-housing-program-manuals.  
 
As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the 
manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale or rent. 
 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at (628) 652-7600, 
www.sfplanning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at (415) 701-5500, 
www.sfmohcd.org. 
 

I. The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full sum to the Development Fee Collection Unit at the 
DBI for use by MOHCD prior to the issuance of the first construction document provided that the 
Fee is pro-rated and calculated separately for each building permit application based on the 
number of units and residential square footage in each such building permit application.  

II. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by the DBI for the Project, the Project Sponsor 
shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that records a copy of this approval. 
The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Special Restriction to 
the Department and to MOHCD or its successor. 

III. If project applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement, 
the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates of occupancy for 
the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director of compliance. A 
Project Sponsor’s failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code Sections 415 et seq. 
shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development project and to pursue 
any and all other remedies at law, including interest and penalties, if applicable.  

C. Expiration of the Temporary Inclusionary Rate Reductions pursuant to Section 415A. Pursuant to 
Planning Code Section 415A.4(d)(2), the first construction document for the project must be issued no 
later than May 1, 2029. If the Project Sponsor does not obtain first construction document by May 1, 
2029, the applicable Affordable Housing rate shall be the rates in effect at the time of the issuance of 
the first construction document. “First Construction Document” is defined by Section 107A.13.1 of the 
Building Code as “the first building permit issued for a development project or, in the case of a site 
permit, the first building permit addendum issued or other document that authorizes construction of 
the development project. Construction document shall not include permits or addenda for 
demolition, grading, shoring, pile driving, or site preparation work.” 

 

Monitoring - After Entitlement 
25. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion 

or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement 
procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The 
Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for 
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appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 

26. Monitoring. The Project requires monitoring of the conditions of approval in this Motion. The Project 
Sponsor or the subsequent responsible parties for the Project shall pay fees as established under Planning 
Code Section 350 and work with the Planning Department for information about compliance. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 
 

27. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints 
from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project 
Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for 
the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to 
the Commission, after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this 
authorization. 
 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 
 

Operation 
28. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all 

sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the 
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. 

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 
628.271.2000, www.sfpublicworks.org 

29. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement the 
approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the issues of 
concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide the Zoning 
Administrator and all registered neighborhood groups for the area with written notice of the name, 
business address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information 
change, the Zoning Administrator and registered neighborhood groups shall be made aware of such 
change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern 
to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463, 
www.sfplanning.org 
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